
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016493-2022 

Contract

AFO Training 2021-2023

Metropolitan Police Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-016493

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034712  

Published 16 June 2022, 9:22am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Metropolitan Police Service

Commercial Services, C/O Post Room at Marlowe House, 105 Station Road, Sidcup

Kent

DA15 7ES

Contact

Katie Hinkly

Email

Katie.Hinkly@met.police.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016493-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016493-2022
mailto:Katie.Hinkly@met.police.uk


Page 2 to 6

NUTS code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.met.police.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

AFO Training 2021-2023

Reference number

11400274671

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80510000 - Specialist training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The provision of training services and facilities for MPS Authorised Firearms Officers.

https://www.met.police.uk/


Page 3 to 6

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,030,016

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

35320000 - Firearms

80520000 - Training facilities

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This was a single tender action for specialist Authorised Firearms Officer training which
included the use of facilities provided by the supplier.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

The specific policing and security requirements relating to the provision of this training. The
authority also has specific requirements for the facilities and qualifications of the trainers in
order to fulfil this requirement.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11400274671

Title

AFO Training 2021-2023

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 5 to 6

1 August 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Civil Nuclear Constabulary

Abingdon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £3,030,016

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,030,016



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Metropolitan police service c/o Mayors Office for Policing and Crime

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-15T13:19:30+0100
	TCPDF




